PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Interest in Patents at 025051/0327

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Bank of America, N.A.	07/30/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ntelligrated Headquarters, LLC.			
Street Address:	7901 Innovation Way			
City:	Mason			
State/Country:	ОНЮ			
Postal Code:	45040			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 58

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7725213
Patent Number:	7134544
Patent Number:	D411680
Patent Number:	D411363
Patent Number:	7325376
Patent Number:	7530441
Patent Number:	7611006
Patent Number:	7497316
Patent Number:	7234588
Patent Number:	7198145
Patent Number:	5826702
Patent Number:	5823319
Patent Number:	6193054
Patent Number:	5451136
Patent Number:	5421451
	PATENT

REEL: 028701 FRAME: 0599

Patent Number:	5217105
Patent Number:	5333715
Patent Number:	6499604
Patent Number:	6499582
Patent Number:	6889822
Patent Number:	7370752
Patent Number:	6814222
Patent Number:	6478144
Patent Number:	6702106
Patent Number:	5263571
Patent Number:	5311981
Patent Number:	5427227
Patent Number:	6669001
Patent Number:	6854584
Patent Number:	6554117
Patent Number:	5375689
Patent Number:	6612423
Patent Number:	6588578
Patent Number:	6547054
Patent Number:	7665597
Patent Number:	6860376
Patent Number:	7441646
Patent Number:	6098789
Patent Number:	6297451
Patent Number:	5788461
Patent Number:	5899659
Patent Number:	5176246
Patent Number:	7516835
Patent Number:	7549527
Patent Number:	7681710
Application Number:	11853387
Application Number:	12465733
Application Number:	12786484
Application Number:	11273860
Application Number:	12710838
<u> </u>	PATENT

	12217926
Application Number:	12586873
Application Number:	11880647
Application Number:	12727634
Application Number:	11981752
PCT Number:	US2009044831
PCT Number:	US2009044826
PCT Number:	US2010027983

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 917777373 Phone: 212-735-3000

Email: andrew.patrick@skadden.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Skadden Arps Slate Meagher & Flom

Address Line 1: Four Times Square

Address Line 2: Attn: Kenneth Chiu, Esq.

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 099360/19

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kenneth Chiu

Total Attachments: 12

source=Intelligrated Patent Release at 025051-0327#page1.tif source=Intelligrated Patent Release at 025051-0327#page2.tif source=Intelligrated Patent Release at 025051-0327#page3.tif source=Intelligrated Patent Release at 025051-0327#page4.tif source=Intelligrated Patent Release at 025051-0327#page5.tif source=Intelligrated Patent Release at 025051-0327#page6.tif source=Intelligrated Patent Release at 025051-0327#page7.tif source=Intelligrated Patent Release at 025051-0327#page8.tif source=Intelligrated Patent Release at 025051-0327#page9.tif source=Intelligrated Patent Release at 025051-0327#page10.tif source=Intelligrated Patent Release at 025051-0327#page11.tif source=Intelligrated Patent Release at 025051-0327#page11.tif source=Intelligrated Patent Release at 025051-0327#page12.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is dated as of July 30, 2012, by Bank of America, N.A., located at 312 Walnut Street, Suite 2200, Cincinnati, OH 45202 (the "Assignor"), acting in the capacity of administrative agent pursuant to the Security Agreement (defined below), in favor of Intelligrated Headquarters, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignee is a party to a Security Agreement, dated June 21, 2010 by virtue of its execution and delivery of that certain Joinder Agreement, dated September 25, 2010 (such Security Agreement, as supplemented by such Joinder Agreement, and as amended, amended and restated, further supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") in favor of Assignor pursuant to which Assignee was required to execute and deliver (i) a Patent Security Agreement, dated as of September 25, 2010 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 28, 2010, at Reel/Frame No. 025051/0327, and (ii) a Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of September 25, 2010 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 28, 2010, at Reel/Frame No. 4285/0729;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement, Assignee granted to the Assignor a lien on and security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all of the following Pledged Collateral of Assignee: (a) Patents of Assignee listed on Schedule I attached thereto, (b) all Proceeds of any and all of the foregoing (other than Excluded Property) (the "Patent Collateral");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement, Assignee granted to the Assignor a lien on and security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all of the following Pledged Collateral of Assignee: (a) Trademarks of Assignee listed on Schedule I attached thereto, (b) all Goodwill associated with such Trademarks, and (c) all Proceeds of any and all of the foregoing (other than Excluded Property) (the "Trademark Collateral");

WHEREAS the Obligations are being repaid by Assignee and the Assignor desires to terminate and release its security interest in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby agrees as follows:

1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms used but not expressly defined herein shall have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement, as applicable.

1

- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Assignor hereby releases and terminates its security interest under the Security Agreement, the Patent Security Agreement, and the Trademark Security Agreement, in all of Assignee's rights, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral and the Trademark Collateral including, but not limited to, those United States registered patents and patent applications set forth on Exhibit A hereto and those United States registered trademarks and trademark applications set forth on Exhibit B hereto, and hereby reassigns any and all interest that it may have therein to Assignee.
- 3. <u>Filing of the Release</u>. Assignor hereby authorizes the filing of this Release in the United States Patent and Trademark Office by Assignee, at Assignee's sole cost and expense.

[Signature Pages Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date the first set forth above.

×

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. ("Assignor")

Name:

Name: Rosanne Parsilli
Title: Vina Provident

[Signature Page - Release of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks

EXHIBIT A

to

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

Patent Registrations:

Owner	Country	Title	Patent Number	Grant Date
Intelligrated	US	Sortation	7725213	5/25/2010
Headquarters,		conveyor		
LLC		apparatus and		
		methods		
Intelligrated	US	Conveyor belt	7134544	11/14/2006
Headquarters,		system with take-		
LLC		up device		
Intelligrated	US	Dual-direction	D411680	6/29/1999
Headquarters,		diverting pusher		
LLC		element for a		
		sorting conveyor		
Intelligrated	US	Single-direction	D411363	6/22/1999
Headquarters,		diverting pusher		
LLC		element for a		
		sorting conveyor		
Intelligrated	US	Appartus and	7325376	2/5/2008
Headquarters,		method for		
LLC		wrapping bulk		
		products		
Intelligrated	US	Sortation	7530441	5/12/2009
Headquarters,		conveyor and		
LLC		crossover switch		
		therefor		
Intelligrated	US	Conveyor	7611006	11/3/2009
Headquarters,		systems and		
LLC		methods		
Intelligrated	US	Sortation	7497316	3/3/2009
Headquarters,		conveyor		
LLC		apparatus and		
		methods		
Intelligrated	US	Merge conveyor	7234588	6/26/2007
Headquarters,				
LLC				
Intelligrated	US	Releasable	7198145	4/3/2007
Headquarters,		connection for		
LLC		sortation		
		conveyor pusher		
Intelligrated	US	Take-up system	5826702	10/27/1998

4

Headquarters, LLC		for the drive belt of a live roller conveyor		
Intelligrated Headquarters, LLC	US	Control system for the drop-out zone of a constant speed accumulating conveyor	5823319	10/20/1998
Intelligrated Headquarters, LLC	US	Modular accumulator conveyor system	6193054	2/27/2001
Intelligrated Headquarters, LLC	US	Automatic depalletizer	5451136	9/19/1995
Intelligrated Headquarters, LLC	US	Conveyor construction	5421451	6/6/1995
Intelligrated Headquarters, LLC	US	Sorting conveyor system and divert switch and crossover switch for said system	5217105	6/8/1993
Intelligrated Headquarters, LLC	US	Sorting conveyor system and divert switch and crossover switch for said system	5333715	8/2/1994
Intelligrated Headquarters, LLC	US	Compound induction system	6499604	12/31/2002
Intelligrated Headquarters, LLC	US	Chute	6499582	12/31/2002
Intelligrated Headquarters, LLC	US	Accumulation conveyor	6889822	5/10/2005
Intelligrated Headquarters, LLC	US	Controlled conveyor	7370752	5/13/2008
Intelligrated Headquarters, LLC	US	Narrow belt non- pneumatically actuated accumulation conveyor	6814222	11/9/2004
Intelligrated	US	Sliding shoe	6478144	11/12/2002

Headquarters, LLC		sorter and methods of using		
		sliding shoe sorter		
Intelligrated Headquarters, LLC	US	Sliding shoe sorter and methods of using sliding shoe sorter	6702106	3/9/2004
Intelligrated Headquarters, LLC	US	Baggage conveyor system	5263571	11/23/1993
Intelligrated Headquarters, LLC	US	Baggage conveyor system	5311981	5/17/1994
Intelligrated Headquarters, LLC	US	Baggage conveyor system	5427227	6/27/1995
Intelligrated Headquarters, LLC	US	Linear belt sorter and methods of using linear belt sorter	6669001	12/30/2003
Intelligrated Headquarters, LLC	US	Linear belt sorter and methods of using linear belt sorter	6854584	2/15/2005
Intelligrated Headquarters, LLC	US	Cartridge bearing including a stub shaft and an electrically conductive axle and method of using cartridge bearing	6554117	4/29/2003
Intelligrated Headquarters, LLC	US	Controlled flow gravity conveyor system and method	5375689	12/27/1994
Intelligrated Headquarters, LLC	US	Co-extruded driver pad with wear indicator	6612423	9/2/2003
Intelligrated Headquarters, LLC	US	Conveyor guiderail snag resistant opening	6588578	7/8/2003
Intelligrated Headquarters,	US	Conveyor roller with telescoping	6547054	4/15/2003

LLC		axle having		
		tapered ends		
Intelligrated	US	Non-contact	7665597	2/23/2010
Headquarters,		article rotating		
LLC		apparatus		
Intelligrated	US	Sortation system,	6860376	3/1/2005
Headquarters,		components and		
LLC		methods		
Intelligrated	US	Sortation system	7441646	10/28/2008
Headquarters,		pusher		
LLC				
Reserved.	US			
Intelligrated	US	Conveyor	6098789	8/8/2000
Headquarters,		operation control		
LLC		system		
Intelligrated	US	Conveyor	6297451	10/2/2001
Headquarters,		operation control		
LLC		system		
Intelligrated	US	Automatic	5788461	8/4/1998
Headquarters,		depalletizer		
LLC				
Intelligrated	US	Depalletizer	5899659	5/4/1999
Headquarters,		collector belt		
LLC		assembly		
Intelligrated	US	Padded chain	5176246	1/5/1993
Headquarters,		drive for roller		
LLC		conveyors		
Intelligrated	US	Sortation	7516835	4/14/2009
Headquarters,		conveyor		
LLC				
Intelligrated	US	Sortation	7549527	6/23/2009
Headquarters,		conveyor		
LLC				
Intelligrated	US	Modular	7681710	3/23/2010
Headquarters,		conveyor transfer		
LLC		systems and		
		methods		
Intelligrated	US	Sorting	5217105	6/18/1993
Headquarters,		Conveyor		
LLC		System and		
		Divert Switch		
		and Crossover		
		Switch for Said		
		System		

Patent Applications:

Owner	Country	Title	Application Number	Filing Date
Intelligrated Headquarters, LLC	US	Roller arrangement for conveyor	11853387	9/11/2007
Intelligrated Headquarters, LLC	US	Sortation conveyor	12465733	5/14/2009
Intelligrated Headquarters, LLC	US	Sortation Conveyor Apparatus And Methods	12/786484	5/25/2010
Intelligrated Headquarters, LLC	US	Accumulation conveyor control	11/273,860	11/15/2005
Intelligrated Headquarters, LLC	US	Non-contract article rotating apparatus	12/710838	2/23/2010
Intelligrated Headquarters, LLC	US	Object detection device	12/217926 20090138121	7/10/2008
Intelligrated Headquarters, LLC	US	Object detection device	12/586873 20100026491	9/29/2009
Intelligrated Headquarters, LLC	US	Sort gap control	11/880647**	7/23/2007
Intelligrated Headquarters, LLC	US	Zoned accumulation conveyor	12/727634	3/19/2010
Intelligrated Headquarters, LLC	US	Sortation System	11981752	10/31/2007
Intelligrated Headquarters, LLC*	PCT	Trays and Method for Removing Cartons from Trays	PCT/US09/44831	05/21/2009
Intelligrated Headquarters, LLC	PCT	Trays and Apparatus and Method for Removing Cartons from Trays	PCT/US09/44826	05/21/2009

Intelligrated	PCT	Zoned	PCT/US10/27983	03/19/2010
Headquarters,		Accumulation		
LLC		Conveyor		

^{*}Indicates applications being allowed to go abandoned.

^{**} Indicates applications being revived.

EXHIBIT B

to

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

Trademark Registrations:

Owner	Country	Trademark	Registration Number	Registration Date
Intelligrated Headquarters, LLC	U.S. Federal	UNISORT	3335013	13-Nov-2007
Intelligrated Headquarters, LLC	U.S. Federal	INCONTROLWARE	3357263	18-Dec-2007
Intelligrated Headquarters, LLC	U.S. Federal	SNE SYSTEMS	2997149	20-Sep-2005
Intelligrated Headquarters, LLC	U.S. Federal	ALVEY	2880841	07-Sep-2004
Intelligrated Headquarters, LLC	U.S. Federal	ALVEY	2883688	14-Sep-2004
Intelligrated Headquarters, LLC	U.S. Federal	REAL TIME SOLUTIONS	2886241	21-Sep-2004
Intelligrated Headquarters, LLC	U.S. Federal	IN-24X7	2860764	06-Jul-2004
Intelligrated Headquarters, LLC	U.S. Federal	INTELLIGRATED MATERIAL HANDLING SOLUTIONS & SERVICES	2825784	23-Mar-2004
Intelligrated Headquarters, LLC	U.S. Federal	I	2971232	19-Jul-2005
Intelligrated Headquarters, LLC	U.S. Federal	INTELLISORT	2798602	23-Dec-2003
Intelligrated Headquarters, LLC	U.S. Federal	INTELLIMERGE	2805455	13-Jan-2004
Intelligrated Headquarters,	U.S. Federal	INTELLIQ	2811266	03-Feb-2004

10

PΔ

LLC				
Intelligrated	U.S. Federal	INTELLIGRATED	2817989	24-Feb-2004
Headquarters, LLC				
Intelligrated	U.S. Federal	INTELLIGRATED	2817990	24-Feb-2004
Headquarters,				
LLC		A COLUZIONIE	2405611	11.0 2001
Intelligrated Headquarters,	U.S. Federal	ACCUZONE	2487611	11-Sep-2001
LLC				
Intelligrated	U.S. Federal	Design Only	2630178	08-Oct-2002
Headquarters,				
LLC Intelligrated	U.S. Federal	Design Only	2847858	01-Jun-2004
Headquarters,	U.S. Federal	Design Only	2047030	01-Juli-2004
LLC				
Intelligrated	U.S. Federal	FKI LOGISTEX	2640333	22-Oct-2002
Headquarters,				
LLC Intelligrated	U.S. Federal	FKI LOGISTEX	2595299	16-Jul-2002
Headquarters,	C.S. I caciai	TIM LOGISTEA	2373277	10 341 2002
LLC				
Intelligrated	U.S. Federal	ACCUMAT	2227890	02-Mar-1999
Headquarters, LLC				
Intelligrated	U.S. Federal	MAXICLAIM	2334214	28-Mar-2000
Headquarters,				20 11111 2000
LLC				
Intelligrated	U.S. Federal	TRANSITREAD	2334213	28-Mar-2000
Headquarters, LLC				
Intelligrated	U.S. Federal	BUSCHMAN	2102524	07-Oct-1997
Headquarters,				
LLC				
Intelligrated	U.S. Federal	BOSS	2093989	09-Sep-1997
Headquarters, LLC				
Intelligrated	U.S. Federal	EASYPICK	1797611	12-Oct-1993
Headquarters,				
LLC	II.C.E.i.i	CEEL A DATE	1055025	11.1.1077
Intelligrated Headquarters,	U.S. Federal	STEARNS	1055926	11-Jan-1977
LLC				
Intelligrated	U.S. Federal	MATHEWS	0570576	17-Feb-1953
Headquarters,		(STYLIZED)		
LLC				

Trademark Applications:

None.